Science and Technology Indonesia
e-ISSN:2580-4391 p-ISSN:2580-4405
Vol. 10, No. 4, October 2025
Research Paper
Sustainable Cement Development Using Palm Oil Boiler Ash: Mechanical and
Microstructural Evaluation
Daral Suraedi1, Jessica Sjah1*, Nuraziz Handika1, Jonbi2, Ahmad Ashari3
1Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Indonesia, Depok, 16424, Indonesia2Department of Civil Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Pancasila University, South Jakarta, 12630, Indonesia3Center for Material Processing and Failure Analysis, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Indonesia, Depok, 16424, Indonesia*Corresponding author: jessicasjah@ui.ac.id

Suraedi et. al. Science and Technology Indonesia, 10 (2025) 1188-1197
Table 2. The Mortar Compositions for 6 Specimens Based ASTM C 109
Sample OPC (g) POBA (g) NS (g) PCE (ml) Water (ml) Sand (g) W/B
Control 500 0 0 6 240 1375 0.48
CP10 450 50 0 6 240 1375 0.48
CP15 425 75 0 6 240 1375 0.48
CP20 400 100 0 6 240 1375 0.48
CP25 375 125 0 6 240 1375 0.48
CP30 350 150 0 6 240 1375 0.48
OPC: Ordinary Portland Cement; POBA: Palm Oil Boiler Ash; NS: Nano silica;
PCE: Polycarboxylate superplasticizer; W/B: Water Binder Ratio
Table 3. Percentage of Cement Paste Mixture with Nano-Silica
Sample OPC POBA NS PCE W/B
CP9S1 90% 9% 1% 0.5% 0.43
CP7S3 90% 7% 3% 0.5% 0.43
CP14S1 85% 14% 1% 0.5% 0.43
CP12S3 85% 12% 3% 0.5% 0.43
CP19S1 80% 19% 1% 0.5% 0.43
CP17S3 80% 17% 3% 0.5% 0.43
CP24S1 75% 24% 1% 0.5% 0.43
CP22S3 75% 22% 3% 0.5% 0.43
CP29S1 70% 29% 1% 0.5% 0.43
CP27S3 70% 27% 3% 0.5% 0.43
substituted with POBA, utilizing a fixed water-cement ratio of
0.43 and a PCE dosage of 0.5% of the mixture. The cement
substitutions were set at 10%, 15%, 20%, 25%, and 30%. As
shown in Figure 3, the compressive strength values at 28 days